

REGULATIONS OF THE DONOSTI CUP GAMECHANGERS SCHOLARSHIPS CALL

1. OBJECTIVE

These regulations govern the call and participation in the first edition of the Donosti Cup GameChangers Scholarships, framed within the social action of the Donosti Cup and its commitment to promoting sport as a tool for social impact.

These scholarships aim to annually fund the participation of two resource-limited entities that use football as a means for social change in the International Youth Football Tournament Donosti Cup 2025.

2. FUNDING

The scholarship will cover the registration and participation costs in the tournament for the two selected teams, including round-trip transportation to San Sebastián, as well as accommodation, meals, and transportation expenses during the tournament week. The scholarship is intended for a maximum of 20 people, including players and coaching staff, with a stay of up to 7 nights.

3. PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Non-profit entities such as NGOs, sports clubs, associations, federations, or promoters of social projects may apply for the scholarship.

4. APPLICATION METHODS AND DEADLINE

Applications must be submitted by completing the official memorandum, available on the Donosti Cup website. This memorandum, duly signed, must be submitted through the designated form on the website, along with images of the project.

The application period will be from October 1, 2024, to November 1, 2024 (until 23:59, Spanish time, GMT +1). Each entity may apply to the call once to facilitate the participation of different projects in the tournament.

5. SELECTION PROCESS

The Donosti Cup will conduct an initial evaluation of the submitted applications to verify compliance with the regulations. Applications that meet the requirements will be evaluated by a jury appointed by the organization, which will select the winning teams, one male and one female.

The jury will consist of personalities from the sports and social sectors, designated by the Donosti Cup, who will act independently and rigorously in their deliberations. The jury's decisions will be final and will be communicated to the selected teams before November 30, 2024.

6. OBLIGATIONS OF THE WINNERS ONCE THE AWARD IS ACCEPTED

Acceptance of the scholarship implies the commitment of the teams to participate in the Donosti Cup 2025, as well as to promote the values of sport and social inclusion in their communities. Specifically, the winners agree to:

- Manage the necessary visas and permits for traveling to Spain, if required.
- Participate in the activities and events organized by the Donosti Cup during the tournament.
- Produce and send a 30-second video with images of the project for dissemination on the official Donosti Cup platforms.

7. ACCEPTANCE OF THE REGULATIONS

Participation in the Donosti Cup GameChangers Scholarships call implies full acceptance of these regulations, as well as the commitment to comply with the obligations arising from them.

8. DATA PROTECTION AND PRIVACY

In accordance with current regulations on personal data protection, Donosti Eventos SL, responsible for organizing the Donosti Cup, will manage the data provided during the scholarship application and selection process. This data will be used exclusively for the management of applications and, if applicable, for the dissemination of the winning teams. Participants may exercise their rights of access, rectification, deletion, limitation, opposition, and portability by sending an email to info@donosticup.com, along with a copy of their identity document.

9. JURISDICTION

These regulations are governed by Spanish law. Any disputes that may arise regarding this call will be resolved by the courts of the city of San Sebastián, with express waiver of any other jurisdiction that may correspond to the participants.